also a relatively small exposure to other southeast Asian currencies and a marginal fiscal exposure
to the Mexican Peso, due to Mexican assets.

To hedge the risk originated with net investment in EDPR NA, EDP Renováveis uses financial debt
expressed in USD and also entered into cross currency interest rate swaps (CIRS) USD/EUR with
EDP. Following the same strategy adopted to hedge the net investments in USA, EDP Renováveis
has also entered into CIRS in BRL/EUR, GBP/EUR, CAD/EUR and in PLN/EUR to hedge the
investments in Brazil, United Kingdom, Canada and Poland, respectively, where exposures are
sizable for hedging (see note 37).

Sensitivity analysis - Foreign exchange rate

As a consequence, a depreciation/appreciation of 10% in the most significant foreign currency
exchange rate, with reference to 30 June 2024 and 31 December 2023, would originate an
increase/(decrease) in EDP Renováveis Group income statement and equity before taxes, as
follows:

053

In
te

ri
m

 re
p

o
rt

 2
0

2
4

C
o

n
d

e
n

se
d

 c
o

n
so

lid
a

te
d

 in
te

ri
m

 fi
n

a
n

c
ia

l s
ta

te
m

e
n

ts

 30 JUN 2024

THOUSAND EUROS PROFIT OR LOSS EQUITY

 +10% -10% +10% -10%

USD/EUR 14,276 -17,448 -301,940 369,038

BRL/EUR 657 -803 -64,701 79,079

SGD/EUR 3,050 -3,728 -20,152 24,630

 17,983 -21,979 -386,793 472,747

 31 DEC 2023

THOUSAND EUROS PROFIT OR LOSS EQUITY

 +10% -10% +10% -10%

USD/EUR 20,195 -24,683 -130,360 159,328

BRL/EUR 1,143 -1,397 -66,391 81,145

SGD/EUR 2,083 -2,546 -39,882 48,745

 26,656 -32,580 -236,633 289,218

This analysis assumes that all other variables, namely interest rates, remain unchanged.

Interest rate risk management

The Group’s operating cash flows are substantially independent from the fluctuation in interest-
rate markets.

The purpose of the interest-rate risk management strategy is to reduce the exposure of debt cash
flows to market fluctuations. As such, whenever considered necessary and in accordance to the
Group's policy, interest-rate financial instruments are contracted to hedge interest rate risks.
These financial instruments hedge cash flows associated with future interest payments,

[…]

years. The Financial Department undertakes sensitivity analyses of the fair value of financial
instruments to interest-rate fluctuations or upcoming cash flows.

About 91% of EDP Renováveis Group long-term financial debt bear interest at fixed rates,
considering operations of hedge accounting with financial instruments.

Additionally, during 2024, EDPR pre-hedged some of the USD debt to be refinanced through EDP
SA in the future years, in order to reduce volatility in the new bullets to be raised in the short-term.

Sensitivity analysis - Interest rates

EDPR/EDP Group’s Financial Departments are responsible for managing the interest rate risk
associated to activities developed by the Group, contracting derivative financial instruments to
mitigate this risk.

Based on the EDPR Group debt portfolio and the related derivative financial instruments used to
hedge associated interest rate risk, as well as on the shareholder loans received by EDP
Renováveis, a change of 100 basis points in the interest rates with reference to 30 June 2024 and
31 December 2023 would increase/(decrease) in EDP Renováveis Group income statement and
equity before taxes, as follows:

 30 JUN 2024

 PROFIT OR LOSS EQUITY

THOUSAND EUROS  +100 BPS -100 BPS +100 BPS -100 BPS

Cash flow hedge derivatives   44,117 -13,482

Unhedged debt (variable interest rates) -18,090 18,090

 -18,090 18,090 44,117 -13,482

054

In
te

ri
m

 re
p

o
rt

 2
0

2
4

C
o

n
d

e
n

se
d

 c
o

n
so

lid
a

te
d

 in
te

ri
m

 fi
n

a
n

c
ia

l s
ta

te
m

e
n

ts

 31 DEC 2023

 PROFIT OR LOSS EQUITY

THOUSAND EUROS +100 BPS -100 BPS +100 BPS -100 BPS

Cash flow hedge derivatives - - 26,469 -3,204

Unhedged debt (variable interest rates) -51,137 51,137 - -

 -51,137 51,137 26,469 -3,204

This analysis assumes that all other variables, namely foreign exchange rates, remain unchanged.

Counterparty credit-rate risk management in financial transactions

The EDP Renováveis Group counterparty risk exposure in financial and non-financial transactions
is managed by an analysis of technical capacity, competitiveness and probability of default to the
counterparty. EDP Renováveis has defined a counterparty risk policy inspired in Basel III, which is
implemented across all departments and in all geographies. EDP Renováveis Group is exposed to
counterparty risk in financial derivatives transactions in energy sales (electricity, GC and RECs)